
Page 1 of 28

PLANNING, ACCESS AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE

Application Number: 19/17509/FUL Date Validated: 8 Jan 2020

Site Address: Glaslyn Court Nursing Home

Crickhowell Road

Gilwern

Monmouthshire

NP7 0EH

Decision Due
Date:

29 July 2020

Grid Ref: E: 324046 N:215317 Proposal: Side Extension 2
Storey with dormers
to front roof.

Case Officer: Davina Powell Community: Llanelly

Reason(s) Application
Reported to Committee:

The proposal, due to the floor area of the extension, is a Major development
proposal requiring determination by Committee

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
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1. Site and Context

1.1 The site of development takes in the Glaslyn Court Nursing Home which is situated a
short distance outside the settlement of Gilwern off the A4077 Crickhowell Road as it
heads towards Llangattock.

1.2 Glaslyn Court appears to have been originally constructed as a country residence and
formed a prominent estate on the southern banks of the River Usk. The overall
grounds extend to around 3.75 hectares. There are formal grounds to the property
with open lawns and specimen trees to the east creating an appearance of a parkland
setting. The property is partially screened by groups of trees and shrubs. The site is
visible from the nearby public highway, but set back approximately 80m with views
broken up by trees along the road.

1.3 Glaslyn Court is a residential nursing home. The applicant’s agent indicates that it
opened as a care home in 1983 and currently has 82 bed spaces. The premises consist
of the original residential property, a large three storey extension (granted consent in
2005/2006), single storey extensions and outbuildings. Conservatory extensions have
been recently removed on the southern elevation. The property is not listed or within a
conservation area. The original property has an attractive and architecturally interesting
front elevation. This elevation and the south eastern side elevation are particularly
prominent from the driveway to the property and face towards the public highway.
External finishes of the main property are a mixture of natural stone wall construction
with brick detailing and flat arches over windows. There is a more elaborate bath stone
bay window to the right of the main entrance. Most of the additions to the main
building have been finished with roughcast render. Roof pitches of the main building
have been reflected in the previous additions.

2. Description of Development

2.1 It is proposed to erect a “U” shaped extension with a central courtyard on the south
east elevation of the existing building (elevation seen on approach to the property from
the driveway). The extension is two and half storey and is intended to provide an
additional 28 bedrooms for the care home. The front elevation of the extension will
include four dormer windows in the roof space and it is proposed to be raise part of
the roof of the adjacent existing Glaslyn care home by circa 0.8m to match the roof
height of the proposed new extension. Ancillary storage is also accommodated in the
roof space of the proposed extension and an administration space is shown to be
provided in the loft space of the raised roof of the existing care home. Three new
dormer windows are now proposed in the front elevation of the existing care home.

2.2 The front elevation will extend by around 27.3m in length (based on the noted
annotation of the drawing - although please note there appears to be slight discrepancy
in the annotations on the drawing and measurements taken of this drawing. The
measurements indicate a length of 26.4 metres). The extension is set forward from the
front elevation of the existing building by 2.3m (based on measurements of the
drawing). A new main entrance is then proposed on the extension. The proposed
external finishing materials are natural stone cladding with stone quoins, stone cast
mullion window surrounds, with double glazed aluminium powder coated windows with
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leaded lights. 15 additional car parking spaces are proposed.

2.3 The proposal includes a proposed new Package Treatment Plant (to deal with foul
drainage) which will connect to an existing Package Treatment Plant pipe.

2.4 The proposed development was amended during the course of the planning application.
The roof of the existing care home was not previously proposed to be raised.
Previously the proposal was for 1 less bedroom (29 as opposed to the 28 bedrooms
now shown). The roof height of the proposed extension was 1m higher than the
existing care home, its length was previously 27m long and the width was 26.9m, which
projected forward of the building façade by 5.3m (instead of the 2.3m which now
currently appears to be proposed [based on measurements taken from the drawing]).
The roof space of the extension was previously shown to accommodate ancillary office
space and staff facilities (whilst now it is proposed to accommodate some bedrooms as
well as ancillary space. Ancillary administration space now shown within the raised roof
of the existing care home.

3. Planning History

App Ref Description Decision Date

06/00135/CON Amendments to planning permission
M20563

Application
Permitted

28th Jul 2006

M20563 Proposed extension to rear of
existing building.

Application
Permitted

19th Jul 2005

M18290 Retention of conservatory Application
Permitted

8th May 2002

4. Relevant Local and National Planning Policy

4.1 Local Planning Policy and Guidance

4.1.1 The development plan for the area is the Brecon Beacons National Park Local
Development Plan 2007-2022 (hereafter LDP) which was adopted by resolution of the
National Park Authority on the 17th December 2013. The following policies are
considered relevant to the decision or have been raised in representations.

Policy no. Policy
SP1 National Park Policy
Policy 1 Appropriate Development in the National Park
SP3 Environmental Protection - Strategic Policy
Policy 3 Sites of European Importance
Policy 4 Sites of National Importance
Policy 5 Sites of Importance for Nature Conversation
Policy 6 Biodiversity and Development
Policy 7 Protected and Important Wild Species
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Policy 8 Trees and Development
Policy CYD LP1 Enabling Appropriate Development
Policy 21 Historic Landscapes
SP 10 Sustainable Design
SP11 Sustainable Distribution of Development
Policy 50 Retention of Existing Community Facilities
Policy 51 Development of New or Extended Community Facilities

Policy 53 Planning Obligations
SP16 Sustainable Infrastructure
Policy 56 Water and Sewage Supply for New Development
Policy 57 Use of Non Mains Sewerage Solutions
Policy 58 Sustainable Drainage Systems
SP17 Sustainable Transport
Policy 59 Impacts of Traffic
Policy 60 Provision for Cycling and Walking
SP18 Sustainable Use of Land

4.1.2 The proposal is located in an area of open countryside as defined by the LDP Proposals
Map. The LDP defines countryside locations as areas unsuitable to accommodate future
development in accordance with the Environmental Capacity of the National Park. The
LDP defines a 15 year vision for the future of the Countryside which emphasises the
importance of supporting the countryside as a living and working landscape,
internationally recognised for its outstanding natural beauty and cultural traditions.

4.1.3 As such, in these areas, there is a presumption against development with the exception
given to those development forms where there is a defined essential need for a
countryside location. Strategy policy CYD LP1 sets out the forms of development that
are considered acceptable within these parameters. Care homes are listed as
Community Facilities within the LDP in paragraph 8.1.0.3.

4.1.4 Criterion 2 of CYD LP1 enables proposals that strengthen and enhance of community
facilities and services serving the area.

4.2 National Planning Policy and Guidance

4.2.1 National planning policy and guidance which is considered as particularly relevant to the
determination of this application is as follows:

Document
Planning Policy Wales: 10th Edition (December 2018) (PPW)

Technical Advice Note 5: Nature Conservation and Planning (2009) (TAN5)

Technical Advice Note 12: Design (2016) (TAN12)

Technical Advice Note 18: Transport (2007) (TAN18)

Technical Advice Note 23: Economic Development (2014) (TAN23)
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Technical Advice Note 24: The Historic Environment (2017) (TAN24)

5. Summary of Consultation responses

Consultee Comments

Llanelly Community
Council

No comments to date.

Monmouthshire
County Council
Highways

No objection. Additional parking - 43 in total - is acceptable to cater for the
extension and unchanged access to A4077 is acceptable. Comments on the need
for appropriate drainage for the additional parking area; note the need for
additional disabled spaces; note minor errors on plans.

Dwr Cymru Welsh
Water - Developer
Services

Standard comment to highlight that some public sewers and lateral drains may not
be recorded on maps of public sewers because they were originally privately
owned and were transferred into public ownership by nature of the Water
Industry (Schemes for Adoption of Private Sewers) Regulations 2011. In order to
assist us in dealing with the proposal we request the applicant contacts us on 0800
917 2652 to establish the location and status of the sewer. Under the Water
Industry Act 1991 Dwr Cymru Welsh Water has rights of access to its apparatus
at all times.

Monmouthshire
County Council
Environmental Health

No objection to the scheme but in order to protect the amenity of the existing
nearby dwellings a planning condition is recommended requiring the submission of
a Construction Environmental Management Plan.

Monmouthshire
County Council Land
Drainage

The proposal is noted to be outside the flood plan or surface water flow routes.

National Park
Planning Archaeology

The application will affect an unlisted building of local historic significance. To alter
the building without a basic record of its architectural style and current condition
will result in the permanent loss of historic information. A photographic survey of
the principal external elevations of the building is recommended to provide a basic
visual photographic record of the building in advance of development.

Monmouthshire
Sustainable Drainage
(SAB)

Further to your planning application reference BBNP/19/17509/FUL, side
extension 2 storey with dormers to front roof at Glaslyn Court Nursing Home,
Gilwern, please be advised that we believe your proposed scheme will require a
sustainable drainage system designed in accordance with Welsh Government
Standards.

NP Heritage Officer
Building
Conservation

Glaslyn Court is an unlisted building; however, the building is of local historic
interest. The 1847 Llanelly Tithe Map shows the house, and a group of
outbuildings (barn, coach house and stable) to the north west of the house. This
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indicates that the buildings date from at least the mid-19th century. The original
house retains a degree of architectural interest particularly to the south west
elevation where the original front elevation of the property is clearly legible. There
have been many alterations, and extensions over the years including a large
extension on the east side. The building group is set within extensive grounds
with open lawns and mature specimen trees creating an appearance of a parkland
setting. The grounds are recorded on the National Monuments Record for Wales
as a country house garden and having an 'orchard, kitchen garden divided by paths
and at least one glasshouse. There is a lodge, fountain, picturesque woodland and a
modest carriage drive.' The property is visible within the wider landscape
particularly along the access to the south.

Comments on the original proposal stated:
The current proposal seeks to expand the nursing home by adding an extension to
the south east side of the building. Existing single storey elements on the south
east side would be removed. The extension would form a 'U' shape with a
courtyard in the middle. The ground floor would provide a kitchen, dining room
and bedroom suites. The first floor would be used bedroom suites, and the attic
floor for office space.

The existing building is 2-storey, while the extension is two-storey with attic
rooms. This results in the extension having a greater ridge height than the original
property. The extension is also substantial in width and depth and does not
respond to the proportions of the original building. The combined scale and mass
of the extension and its siting slightly forward of the original front elevation will
result in a bulky and dominant addition. In addition, its position on the south east
elevation is the most visually prominent elevation on the approach to the property
and has a major impact on the front elevation where the original architectural
design of the building is still evident. An extension should not dominate the host
building and this generally means it should be lower and smaller. The scale, mass
of the proposed extension makes it more prominent than the existing building,
particularly to the front elevation. To the south east elevation, the extension
effectively masks the original building from view.

The principle of an extension in this location could potentially work; however, the
combination of the scale and mass of the current proposal is unacceptable due to
its dominance over the existing building. The harm due to the bulk of the
extension is also accentuated due to its location on a particularly prominent
elevation. The parkland around the building contributes to the wider landscape
setting. In addition to the extension dominating the original building, it would also
dominate and harm this parkland setting.

It may be possible for an extension to have the same ridge height as the existing
building if there is an intervening lower link. This link could house a staircase to
provide access between the two elements at ground and first floor level.
Lowering the height of the extension would mean that a second floor could not be
accommodated, however the office space could potentially be housed elsewhere.

Conclusion
The positioning, scale and height of the proposed extension is unacceptable due to
its visual dominance over the existing building. The harm due to the bulk of the
extension is also accentuated due to its location on a particularly prominent
elevation. Not only would it dominate the original building, it would also
dominate the parkland setting.
It is recommended that the application is refused.
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The following initial comments were provided to the applicant relating to
the applicant’s proposal to raise the roof of the care home –

An alternative proposal has been forwarded by the applicant which would involve
raising the southern part of the roof on the original building so that it is higher
than the proposed extension. This does have the effect of introducing an element
of subservience, although this approach is not good design practice. The applicant
justifies raising the height of the roof and adjusting the pitch, stating that the roof
is not original and that the amended proposal reinstates it to its original pitch.
The applicant also states that the roof has caused problems by leaking. No
evidence of the former roof pitch has been provided. It is observable from the
plans that the roof on north side of the chimney is slightly higher to that on the
southern side, indicating that an alteration to the pitch could have occurred. Just
considering the alterations to the roof on its own merits, it is of concern that the
raised section will appear unbalanced with the remaining half of the existing roof.

It could be worth the applicant exploring the option of raising the whole of the
existing roof provided that this can work aesthetically with the building. I suggest
that this would give the building a more coherent appearance rather than just
raising the southern half. This could offer the option of using the roof space of the
existing building for the office, rather than the extension. The extension can then
be reduced in height. The acceptability of raising the height of the existing building
would however be dependent on reducing the height of the extension so that it is
no higher than the existing building as it is currently.

The extension still projects out from the frontage of the existing building. It
should be set back behind the frontage of the original building.

The size of the extension windows also make the building visually dominant in
comparison to the host building. I suggest that window proportions of the first
floor windows to the left of entrance door (right of the oriel window) are used to
inform the extension windows. I also suggest the main entrance to the original
building should continue to read as the primary entrance even if the applicant
intends that the new extension should be the main entry point. The extension
entrance can be designed with more subdued detail and if necessary, signage used
to direct people to the designated reception point.

Conclusion
Further work is required for this scheme to be acceptable. The applicant's idea of
raising the roof of the existing building could offer a solution but this will depend
on how successful this will work aesthetically. Just raising one side of the roof is
likely to give the roof an unbalanced appearance and it is suggested that it could be
worth the applicant exploring the option of raising the whole of the existing roof
and creating a usable space. The acceptability of raising the height of existing roof
will also depend on it being able to accommodate usable space so that the
extension then needs to be no higher than the existing building at present.

Comments on the (current) amended proposal stated –
The amended plans show the roof on the original building raised and dormer
windows inserted to provide a usable attic floor. The existing roof on north side
of the chimney is slightly higher to that on the southern side, indicating the roof
has been altered on the south side to lower the height and alter the pitch. The
proposed height of the roof on the original building does not look out of place
with the building's proportions and works reasonably well aesthetically. The
applicant has taken previous advice on board to create a continuous ridge line for



Page 8 of 28

the original roof rather than just raising the southern half. The concept of raising
the height of the original roof was supported from a heritage perspective so that
the roof space could be used, thereby reducing the amount of space needed
within the proposed extension and enabling a reduction in height. The heritage
comments dated 9th April 2020 emphasised that the acceptability of raising the
height of the existing building was dependent on reducing the height of the
extension so that it is no higher than the original building, prior to the proposal to
raise the roof. The amended plans show the extension as the same height as the
original building with its roof raised. It is repeated that this approach of making an
existing building larger to try and justify the scale of an extension is not good
design practice.

Conclusion
From a heritage perspective the amendments are not sufficient to make this
scheme acceptable. Raising the roof of the existing building works reasonably well
aesthetically and provides additional usable space; however the extension should
be subservient in height, no higher than the original building prior to the proposal
to raise the roof.

National Park Tree
Consultant - Mike
Higgins

Applicant submitted a tree report during the determination process. No
objections on tree impact subject to conditions. Condition required for a
Arboricultural Impact Assessment, Arboricultural observation and adherence
confirmation and landscaping details.

NP Planning Ecologist The applicants have submitted revised proposals, an amended ecological report
followed by further information submitted very recently. However, there is still
insufficient information in the ecological report to have confidence that bat roosts
are absent from the existing roof voids that will be affected by the latest
amendments to the proposals (i.e. raising the height of the existing roof and
converting part of it to Administration space). Additional bat activity survey
information is required, particularly to clarify whether there is any potential for
bat emergence from roosts that may be present to the rear (north-east)
elevations and that could not be observed by the surveyors in the positions
indicated in the report. This information is required prior to this application being
approved.

The ecological survey information is sufficient for there to be no ecological
objection to the proposed extension to the south-east.

The BBNPA will need to undertake a Habitats Regulations Assessment of the
proposals if it is minded to approve the application. This is currently under
consultation with NRW.

Planning conditions can be imposed to secure the submission and implementation
of a biodiversity enhancement scheme, a landscaping scheme and details of
external lighting.

Natural Resources
Wales/Cyfoeth
Naturiol Cymru

We have no objection to the proposed development as submitted and provide the
following advice.

European Protected Species
We note that the bat survey report within the Phase 1 Preliminary Ecological
Assessment by Reports4Planning revised June 2020, appears to indicate that
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inspection/ survey did not result in any evidence of bat roosts being discovered.

However, Appendix 3 of the report, intended to outline the activity surveys,
contains a number of contradictions and potential inaccuracies regarding the
type(s) and date(s) of survey, which result in reduced confidence in the findings.
We advise you liaise with your in-house ecologist in the first instance regarding
clarification of the number, type (emergence/ re-entry), number of surveyors
present, date(s) and year of any activity surveys. Please reconsult us should you
require further advice from us on any amended information submitted.

Foul Drainage
We note the submission of a sewage plan PDR/1011/P with an amendment date of
16 June 2020. However, we are unable to discern any differences between this
plan and the plan previously commented upon. As such our advice in our response
dated 23/01/2020 remains relevant. If there are changes to this sewage plan, please
reconsult us identifying the changes.

Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA)
Our advice regarding HRA remains unchanged from our response dated 23/1/20.

Other Matters
Our comments above only relate specifically to matters included on our checklist,
Development Planning Advisory Service: Consultation Topics (September 2018),
which is published on our website. We have not considered potential effects on
other matters and do not rule out the potential for the proposed development to
affect other interests.

We advise the applicant that, in addition to planning permission, it is their
responsibility to ensure they secure all other permits/consents/licences relevant to
their development. Please refer to our website for further details.

Copies of the full consultation responses can be found on our website at: https://planningonline.beacons-
npa.gov.uk/online-applications/?lang=EN

6. Third Party Representations

6.1 The application was publicised through the placing of site notices at the site,
advertisement in a local newspaper and direct neighbour notification. The application
was also publicised during the pre-application consultation phase undertaken by the
applicant.

6.2 No third party representations were received.

7 Well Being and Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
7.1 The well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act places a duty on public bodies to

carry out sustainable development to improve the way in which we achieve the social,
economic, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales. The National Park must act
in accordance with the sustainable development principle and seek to ensure that the
needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to
meet their own needs. As part of this duty public bodies must set and publish objectives
which are designed to maximise its contribution to achieving each of the well-being
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goals. The 7 goals are:
 A prosperous Wales
 A resilient Wales
 A healthier Wales
 A more equal Wales
 A Wales of cohesive communities
 A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language
 A globally responsible Wales

7.2 The primary objective of Planning Policy Wales Edition 10 (2018) is to ensure that the
planning system contributes towards the delivery of sustainable development and
improves the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales as
required by the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

7.3 Any recommendations made by the Strategy and Policy Team are made in line with the
Strategic and individual policies within the adopted Local Development Plan. It is
considered that the Local Development Plan has been prepared to ensure the
sustainable development of the National Park, particularly in relation to Environmental
protection, sustainable distribution of development, housing, economic well-being,
sustainable tourism, sustainable communities, sustainable infrastructure and various
other considerations.

8. Planning Obligations

8.1 Policy 53 of LDP and the Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) on Planning
Obligations (July 2014) outline the local planning authority's approach to the provision
of contributions to planning obligations. The SPG outlines that the development issues
that the National Park seeks to manage are mostly more local than strategic in nature
by reason of the relative scale of development within the National Park. No
requirement for planning obligations has been identified.

9 Assessment:

9.1 Strategic & Spatial Choices

9.1.1 Strategic Planning/ Development Plan context/ Principle of Development

9.1.1.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires all
development management decisions to be made in accordance with the development
plan unless material considerations dictate otherwise. The LDP is the development plan
for the purposes of 38(6) and specific material considerations must be identified to
reasonably depart from its policies. The proposal would form an extension to an
existing use and would be considered against criterion 2 of CYD LP1 (“Enabling
Appropriate Development in the Countryside”). The proposal would strengthen and
enhance the existing community facilities, in compliance with this policy. While the
proposal would extend the existing community facility it would not extend the site itself
and it would be entirely enclosed within the existing site. It is considered that the
proposal would amount to the redevelopment with some extension to the property. It
is not considered that the proposal would contravene Policy 51 (“Development of New
or Extended Community Facilities”) of the LDP. Overall the proposal would result in
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extended and improved facilities within an existing nursing home and it would be an
acceptable proposal in principle.

9.1.2 Good Design/ Place making

9.1.2.1 Planning Policy Wales (Edition 10, December 2018) (PPW) states that “Good design is
fundamental to creating sustainable places where people want to live, work and socialise.
Design is not just about the architecture of a building but the relationship between all elements
of the natural and built environment and between people and places. To achieve sustainable
development, design must go beyond aesthetics and include the social, economic,
environmental, cultural aspects of the development, including how space is used, how buildings
and the public realm support this use, as well as its construction, operation, management, and
its relationship with the surroundings area.”. PPW para 3.16 also states “planning authorities
should through a process of negotiation seek to improve poor or average developments which
are not well designed, do not take account of their context and consider their place, or do not
meet the objectives of good design. Where this cannot be achieved proposals should be
rejected. However, they should not attempt to impose a particular architectural taste or style
arbitrarily and should avoid inhibiting opportunities for innovative design solutions. If a decision
maker considers that a planning application should not be approved because of design
concerns they should ensure that these reasons are clearly articulated in their decision and
justified with sufficient evidence. In the event of an appeal, in these circumstances, the Planning
Inspectorate will need to examine the issues in detail and consider if the proposal meets the
objectives of good design including the relationship between the site and its surroundings”.
Guidance on good design and place making is further expanded on in Technical Advice
Note 12: Design (2016).

9.1.2.2 The application is supported by a Design and Access Statement (DAS), which offers the
applicant’s justification in relation to the requirements for good design and place
making. Policy SP1 'National Park Policy' states that developments in the National Park
will be required to comply with the purposes and statutory duty set out in legislation
and will be permitted where it conserves and enhances the natural beauty, wildlife and
cultural heritage of the Park and/or provides for, or supports, the understanding and
enjoyment of the special qualities of the National Park in a way that does not harm
those qualities.

9.1.2.3 The impact of the proposal on the landscape character of the countryside can be
considered against the relevant criteria of Policy 1 'Appropriate Development in the
National Park' of the LDP:

i) the scale, form, design, layout, density, intensity of use and use of materials will be
appropriate to the surroundings and will maintain or enhance the quality and character
of the Park's Natural Beauty, wildlife, cultural heritage and built environment;
ii) the proposed development is integrated into the landscape to the satisfaction of the
NPA through planting and appropriate management of native species or through the
construction of appropriate boundary features.

9.1.2.4 Glaslyn Court is non-statutory designated property; and it would be considered a non-
designated heritage asset that contributes to the character of the National Park. The
Tithe Map includes Glasllwyn House and associated barn, coach house and stable. The
main house has had many alterations, adaptations and extensions. The original building
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retains a degree of architectural interest particularly to the south west elevation where
the original front elevation of the property is clearly legible. There are more alterations
to the south east elevation with single storey extensions and previously a conservatory
(which is now demolished). The north east elevation is heavily extended and links to the
large extension to the east. The property is visible within the wider landscape
particularly along the access to the south.

9.1.2.5 This extension is to the south east elevation of the building which is the elevation seen
on approach to the property. The extension would be two storey with additional
accommodation in the roof space.

9.1.2.6 Options have been discussed to amend the scheme and considerable amendments were
made to the scheme between the pre-application (a three storey extension was
proposed) and final proposal. The National Park Built Heritage Officer sought a number
of amendments to the proposal and objected the scheme. At that point the agent
indicated that to provide the amendments would make the scheme unviable. The agent
has indicated that there is a reduced scope for amending the design due to e.g. the need
to achieve specific room sizes required by legislation, that changes in levels have been
avoided due to the need to avoid internal stairs and ramps. The floor heights are
required to accommodate services such as air conditioning, sprinkler systems and fresh
air circulation. However, an amended scheme which proposed the raising of the existing
care home roof was then submitted during the course of the planning application. The
National Park Built Heritage Conservation Officer maintains an objection and considers
the amendments are not sufficient to make this scheme acceptable. Raising the roof of
the existing building is however noted to work reasonably well aesthetically and
provides additional usable space; however the extension should be subservient in
height, no higher than the original building prior to the proposal to raise the roof.

9.1.2.7 Generally the principle of extending to the south east is considered to be acceptable,
particularly given the existing extensions (of which the conservatories are now
demolished) on this elevation which already impact the original character of this
elevation. It is considered that the scale and mass of an extension should take design
cues and measurements of mass and proportion forms from the existing core of the
house envelope. Architectural features and elements can provide cues for modern or
nostalgic new design proposals. The current design is of a different character and
projects forward of the front façade set by the existing care home. The submitted
drawing now shows the entrance into the extension being the ‘main entrance’ which
again reinforces the Authority’s opinion that this extension is not subservient to the
existing care home. The extension is longer and deeper than the two-storey element of
the existing care home and has the same roof line. The proposal would stand in
discordant contrast to the original property. The positioning, scale and height of it
would also result in a visually dominant addition to the existing property. The location
of the development a particularly prominent elevation and it is considered the proposal
would have a form and bulk that would be much more prominent and dominating of its
parkland setting.

9.1.2.8 Due to the concerns regarding the design of the scheme it is not considered that the
proposal would comply with Policy 1 ‘Appropriate Development in the National Park’
of the LDP.
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9.1.2.9 The environmental sustainability policy requirement is set in the LDP paragraph 3.16.1.4
which is to meet at least the national standards set out in PPW. This requirement is set
out in Policy SP11 ‘Sustainable Design’ of the plan. The minimum national sustainable
building standards are delivered through the building regulations - a system of control
outside the planning system.

9.1.2.10 The proposal shows reasonable consideration for achieving natural surveillance
through the site and securing community safety.

9.1.2.11Detailed consideration is given below to movement to and from the site and its
compliance with the transport hierarchy. The proposal links into and can provide
appropriate options for moving through the site and into the wider transport network.

9.1.2.12Overall, it is considered that the proposal fails to demonstrate that it is a development
of an acceptable design.

9.1.3 Impact on Amenity/ Promoting Healthier Places

9.1.3.1 PPW seeks to promote healthier places through the planning system. It notes that: the
built and natural environment is a key determinant of health and well-being. The
planning system has an important role in shaping the social, economic, environmental
and cultural factors which determine health and which promote or impact on well-being
in line with the Healthier Wales goal. The proposal is to extend an existing established
care home use; the site has a reasonable relationship to Gilwern and the services that
are on offer within this settlement.

9.1.3.2 The care home building is set within the existing grounds of the property and set away
from the boundaries of the site. The extension will remain a considerable distance from
nearby properties. TAN 12 recognises the importance of the scale of development in
relation to surroundings and how the mass and height of developments can impact on
privacy, sunlight and microclimate. PPW at paragraph 3.21 states “The planning system
must consider the impacts of new development on existing communities and maximise health
protection and well-being and safeguard amenity.” Impact on residential occupiers such as:
loss of light, loss of privacy, loss of outlook, loss of view and overbearing development
should be considered by the planning system and are identified in national
policy/guidance.

9.1.3.3 The scale of development is likely to result in construction activities that will last for a
significant period of time. There are some residential properties in reasonable proximity
to the site and residents within the care home. This combination of circumstances is
considered to give rise to a potential detrimental impact on residential amenity from
construction. Appropriate locating of onsite operations such as earth moving, aggregate
mixing, crushing, screening, and onsite storage and transportation of raw material will
help to reduce impacts. Appropriate locating of the storage of heavy plant and
equipment, including vehicles and car parking facilities for construction site operatives
and visitors and appropriate working practices will also reduce amenity impacts. These
measures can all be secured through the imposition of a planning condition requiring a
construction environmental management plan. Construction and demolition operations,
(including deliveries) can also be restricted. It is considered that subject to the
submission of appropriate management and hours of operation the impact on
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neighbouring properties will be mitigated to an acceptable level.

9.1.4 The Welsh Language

9.1.4.1 It is considered that the proposal will not have an adverse impact on Welsh language
use in accordance with Policy 52 ‘Welsh Language’.

9.2 Active and Social Places

9.2.1 Access, Highways and sustainable transport

9.2.1.1 PPW states that “It is Welsh Government policy to require the use of a sustainable transport
hierarchy in relation to new development, which prioritises walking, cycling and public transport
ahead of the private motor vehicles”.

9.2.1.2 The use of the site as a care home is established and this proposal is an extension to
the existing use. The proposal is accessed directly from the A4077 a busy public
highway, with traffic travelling between Gilwern and Llangattock. The development will
provide an additional 15 parking spaces and the access to the A4077 is to remain
unchanged. The Local Highways Authority (LHA) has observed that “The submission
states that an additional 16 No. full time staff will be required as part of the development
proposal. The additional traffic volume that this increase in staff will generate is will not impact
on the public highway network at this location.” The LHA has not objected to the proposal.
They have observed that the drainage should be specified for the parking area which
will be an extensive area of concrete/tarmac. They note that the applicant should detail
disabled parking spaces within the additional parking to increase the two spaces
currently available. It is considered that additional information to address their
requirements could be secured by a planning condition.

9.2.1.3 Overall there is considered to be reasonable compliance with the sustainable transport
hierarchy and is in compliance with Policy 59 ‘Impacts of Traffic’ of the LDP.

9.3 Productive and Enterprising Places

9.3.1.1 Paragraph 1.1.5 of Technical Advice Note 23: Economic Development states that
“Economic land uses also include construction, including house building, but housing once built
is not an economic land use because it does not directly generate wealth, jobs and income. It is
the final use of land which is the important issue.” The economic benefits accruing from
construction can be given some weight in decision making but it is not considered that
these would be of significant weight.

9.3.1.2 The proposal will bring about the provision of 28 additional bed spaces (increasing from
82 to 100 bedrooms) and would be an investment in an established business. The
application indicates that the expansion will secure the continued employment of the
existing 111 staff and allow for expansion to 127 employees. It will also allow for the
expansion in care home bed space to meet need in the locality. There are economic
and community benefits from the scheme that should be given weight in determining
the application.

9.4 Distinctive & Natural Places
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9.4.1 Landscape/ Visual Impact and Impact on the Historic Environment

9.4.1.1 Policy SP1 'National Park Policy' states that “development in the National Park will be
required to comply with the purposes and statutory duty set out in legislation and will be
permitted where it: a) conserves and enhances the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage
of the Park and/or b) provides for, or supports, the understanding and enjoyment of the special
qualities of the National Park in a way that does not harm those qualities and c) fulfils the two
purposes above and assists the economic and social well-being of local communities”.

9.4.1.2 The impact of the proposal on the landscape character of the area can be considered
against the relevant criteria of Policy 1 'Appropriate Development in the National Park'
of the LDP as follows.

i) the scale, form, design, layout, density, intensity of use and use of materials
will be appropriate to the surroundings and will maintain or enhance the quality
and character of the Park's Natural Beauty, wildlife, cultural heritage and built
environment;
ii) the proposed development is integrated into the landscape to the satisfaction
of the NPA through planting and appropriate management of native species or
through the construction of appropriate boundary features.

9.4.1.3 Glaslyn Court is an unlisted building; however, the building is of local historic interest.
The 1847 Llanelly Tithe Map shows the house, and a group of outbuildings (barn, coach
house and stable) to the north west of the house. This indicates that the buildings date
from at least the mid-19th century. The original house retains a degree of architectural
interest particularly to the south west elevation where the original front elevation of
the property is clearly legible. There have been many alterations, and extensions over
the years including a large extension on the east side. The building group is set within
extensive grounds with open lawns and mature specimen trees creating an appearance
of a parkland setting. The grounds are recorded on the National Monuments Record
for Wales as a country house garden and having an 'orchard, kitchen garden divided by
paths and at least one glasshouse. There is a lodge, fountain, picturesque woodland and
a modest carriage drive.' The property is visible within the wider landscape particularly
along the access to the south.

9.4.1.4 The current proposal seeks to expand the nursing home by adding an extension to the
south east side of the building. Existing single storey elements on the south east side
would be removed. The extension would form a 'U' shape with a courtyard in the
middle.

9.4.1.5 The existing building is 2-storey and is now proposed to have raised roof so the roof
ridge is the same as the proposed two-storey extension with attic rooms. The
extension is also substantial in width and depth and does not respond to the
proportions of the original building. The combined scale and mass of the extension and
its siting forward of the original front elevation will result in a bulky and dominant
addition. In addition, its position on the south east elevation is the most visually
prominent elevation on the approach to the property and has a major impact on the
front elevation where the original architectural design of the building is still evident.
The scale, mass of the proposed extension makes it prominent and dominant of the
existing building, particularly to the front elevation. To the south east elevation, the
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extension effectively masks the original building from view.

9.4.1.6 The positioning, scale and height of the proposed extension is unacceptable due to its
visual dominance over the existing building. The harm due to the bulk of the extension
is also accentuated due to its location on a particularly prominent elevation. Not only
would it dominate the original building, it would also dominate the parkland setting.

9.4.1.7 The application was referred to the National Park Archaeologist who undertook a site
visit to the site. During the site visit it was noted that the location of the extension was
on land that had in the recent past been disturbed and there was not likely to be
archaeological features impacted at the site.

9.4.1.8 Overall the proposal is considered to have an unacceptable impact on the existing
property which is an undesignated heritage asset, contrary to the requirements of LDP
Policy 1 ‘Appropriate Development in the National Park’.

9.4.3 Green Infrastructure

9.4.3.1 The proposal will result in the loss of green infrastructure due to the land take of the
new extension, although much of the site of the extension has been previously
developed. Appropriate mitigation can be secured through the use of a planning
condition to secure a landscaping scheme. Overall it is considered that it will retain and
provide some green infrastructure enhancement.

9.4.4 Biodiversity

9.4.4.1 Section 6 of the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 states that 'A public authority must seek
to maintain and enhance biodiversity in the exercise of functions in relation to Wales, and in so
doing promote the resilience of ecosystems, so far as consistent with the proper exercise of
those functions.'.

9.4.4.2 Regulation 9 of the Conservation of Habitats & Species Regulations 2010 (as amended)
requires LPA's to take account of the presence of European Protected Species at
development sites. If they are present and affected by the development proposals, the
Local Planning Authority must establish whether "the three tests" have been met, prior
to determining the application.

The three tests that must be satisfied are:

i. That the development is "in the interests of public health and public safety, or for
other imperative reasons of overriding public interest, including those of a social or
economic nature and beneficial consequences of primary importance for the
environment".
ii. That there is "no satisfactory alternative"
iii. That the derogation is "not detrimental to the maintenance of the populations of the
species concerned at a favourable conservation status in their natural range"

9.4.4.3 The adopted Local Development Plan also includes policies regarding ecological issues
and safeguarding biodiversity as listed above.



Page 17 of 28

9.4.4.4 During the application process the applicant submitted additional bat information (as
this was necessary due to a change now being proposed to the existing roof of the care
home). This information was considered by both Natural Resources Wales (NRW) and
the National Park Planning Ecologist. NRW highlighted a number of contradictions and
potential inaccuracies in the bat information provided and the National Park Planning
Ecologist concludes that there is insufficient information in the ecological report to have
confidence that bat roosts are absent from the existing roof voids that will be affected
by the latest amendments to the proposals (i.e. raising the height of the existing roof
and converting part of it to Administration space). The National Park Planning Ecologist
has required additional bat activity survey information prior to this application being
approved. Further information was very recently submitted in response to comments
made by NRW and the National Park Planning Ecologist however latest comments from
the National Park Planning Ecologist are that it is still considered that the bat activity
survey effort is insufficient and in particular should have covered the rear of the
building.

9.4.4.5 Following clarification on the foul drainage aspect of the scheme, the National Park
Planning Ecologist and Natural Resources Wales (NRW) do not object to the means of
foul drainage associated with the development. The applicant is proposing a package
treatment plant system, which will connect to an existing package treatment plant pipe
and discharge into the River Usk which is designated as a Site of Special Scientific
Interest (SSSI) and Special Area of Conservation (SAC). NRW do however note that a
Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA) will be required to be undertaken to consider
whether the proposed development is likely to have a significant effect on the European
site (River Usk). The HRA is currently being consulted with NRW, should members
wish to approve this development then a verbal update will be provided at the planning
committee meeting should a response be received from NRW in time for this.

9.4.4.6 Planning conditions can be imposed to secure an external lighting plan; landscaping and
biodiversity enhancement as recommended by the National Park Planning Ecologist.

9.4.4.7 To conclude, in relation to ecological impact, there is insufficient bat information on the
current proposal which means this constitutes a reason for refusal at this point in time.
A verbal update can be given at planning committee should further details be submitted
between the drafting of this report and the planning committee meeting. There is no
objection to the principle of the proposed foul drainage solution at this point however
we are awaiting a consultation response from NRW in relation to the Habitats
Regulations Assessment, should members wish to approve this development. A verbal
update will be provided at the planning committee meeting should a response be
received from NRW in time for this. Other ecological matters are considered to be
adequately controlled via planning condition.

9.4.5 Flooding, Water (including foul drainage / SuDS), Air, Soundscape, Light and
de-risking

9.4.5.1 The application was referred to Monmouthshire County Council as Lead Local Flood
Authority (LLFA)/Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB)/Land Drainage Authority
(LDA). The application pre-dates the requirement for the approval by the SAB.

9.4.5.2 The proposed development will require approval by the SAB. A detailed SuDS report
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has been submitted with the application to indicate how the flows from the site will be
catered for. The SAB approval process will secure the provision of appropriate SuDS
and it is has been reasonably demonstrated that a system can be provided within the
site.

9.4.5.3 The submitted information in relation to surface, foul and land drainage is reasonably
detailed and comprehensive and there is no objection to the principle of this solution
(subject to the completion of a Habitats Regulations Assessment should members wish
to approve this application).

9.4.5.4 No contamination or stability issues have been identified at this site and the proposal is
for an extension to an existing building.

10 Conclusion

10.1 An extension to the care home on the elevation proposed is in principle acceptable to
the Authority. The scheme will also give rise to economic and community benefits that
should be accorded weight in decision making. Most other impacts can be mitigated and
the mitigation can be secured by planning conditions. There do however remain two
significant objections to the proposal:

10.2 Firstly, the design of the proposal is overly dominant and large and sited on a prominent
elevation of the property. The extension would dominate the original building and would
also dominate its parkland setting. It would not be an appropriate design and is contrary
to the requirement in PPW, TAN12 and Policy 1(i) that the scale, form and design of a
proposal will be appropriate to the surroundings and will maintain or enhance the quality
and character of the Park’s Natural Beauty, wildlife, cultural heritage and built
environment.

10.3 Secondly, there is currently insufficient ecological information submitted to-date to have
confidence that bat roosts are absent from the existing roof voids that will be affected
by the latest amendments to the proposals (i.e. raising the height of the existing roof
and converting part of it to Administration space). The National Park Planning Ecologist
requires additional bat activity survey information.

10.4 It is recommended on balance that the application should be refused for the reasons
below and it is not considered that the benefits of the scheme outweigh the detrimental
impacts arising from the scheme.

11. Recommendation: Refuse

1. The design of the proposal is overly dominant and large and sited on a
prominent elevation of the property. The extension would dominate the
original building and would also dominate its parkland setting. It would not be
an appropriate design and is contrary to the requirement in Planning Policy
Wales (Edition 10, December 2018), Technical Advice Note 12: Design (2016)
and Brecon Beacons National Park Local Development Plan Policy 1(i) that the
scale, form and design of a proposal will be appropriate to the surroundings and
will maintain or enhance the quality and character of the Park’s Natural Beauty,
wildlife, cultural heritage and built environment.
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2. There is insufficient ecological information submitted to-date to understand
whether there is any associated impact on bats as a result of the proposal. This
is contrary to the requirement in Planning Policy Wales (Edition 10, December
2018), Technical Advice Note 5: Nature Conservation and Planning (2009) and
Brecon Beacons National Park Local Development Plan Policy 1(i) that the
scale, form and design of a proposal will be appropriate to the surroundings and
will maintain or enhance the quality and character of the Park’s Natural Beauty,
wildlife, cultural heritage and built environment. It is also contrary to Brecon
Beacons National Park Local Development Plan Policy 6 and 7.
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NB Extracts below are not shown to scale and are shown for illustrative purposes only

Existing Site Plan

Brecon

Gilwern
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Proposed site plan

Brecon

Gilwern
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Existing front and side elevations
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Proposed front, side and rear elevations
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Existing Ground Floor Plan
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Proposed Ground floor
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Existing First Floor Plan
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Proposed First floor
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Proposed loft floor


